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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. 
Ocean Springs, Mississippi 
 
Opinion 
 We have audited the financial statements of Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc., which 

comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, 

functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  

 In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 

of Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in 

its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America.  

 
Basis for Opinion  
 We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

(GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 

the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's 

Christian Association, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 

relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

 



 

 

- 2 - 

 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. 
 
 
 In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, 

Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 

issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

 Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 

in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there 

is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 

user based on the financial statements. 

 In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc.’s internal control. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc.’s ability 

to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.  
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To the Board of Directors 
Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. 
 
 
 We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during 

the audit.   

 
 
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 
August 4, 2025 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

2024 2023
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,978,820$       2,869,294$      
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 251,408 251,157
Receivables, net of allowance for credit losses of 

$31,722 in 2024 and $11,082 in 2023 127,750            109,179           
Grants receivable 17,964              -                       
Investments - without donor restrictions 186,743            156,022           
Investments - with donor restrictions 30,000              30,000             
Prepaid expenses 103,077            120,875           

Total current assets 3,695,762         3,536,527        

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land 280,420            280,420           
Buildings and improvements 5,291,794         5,279,145        
Furniture and equipment 872,463            856,413           
Vehicles 335,975            335,975           
Construction in progress 46,771              -                       
Operating lease right-of-use asset 245,369            361,105

Subtotal 7,072,792         7,113,058        
Less:  Accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,851,924)        (3,546,395)       

Property and equipment, net 3,220,868         3,566,663        

OTHER ASSETS
Equipment acquired using federal funds 172,155            172,155
Deposits 1,740                1,740               
Beneficial interest in assets held by Community

Foundation 26,821              25,720             
Total other assets 200,716            199,615           

Total assets 7,117,346$       7,302,805$      

December 31,

ASSETS
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2024 2023
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current maturities of notes payable 91,162$            86,328$           
Current maturities of operating lease liability 115,736            120,308           
Accounts payable 54,884              30,406             
Accrued liabilities payable 78,856              50,928             
Unearned income 97,090              44,659             

Total current liabilities 437,728            332,629           

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Notes payable, net of current maturities 1,207,483         1,347,678        
Operating lease liability, net of current maturities 129,633            240,797           

Total long-term liabilities 1,337,116         1,588,475        

Total liabilities 1,774,844         1,921,104        

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 5,140,347         5,179,546        
With donor restrictions 202,155            202,155           

Total net assets 5,342,502         5,381,701        

Total liabilities and net assets 7,117,346$       7,302,805$      

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

December 31,

 
 
 
 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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EXHIBIT B 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Totals

REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT
Donations 123,475$                   -$                               123,475$                   
Grants 160,175                     -                                 160,175                     
Membership fees 1,987,862                  -                                 1,987,862                  
Program fees 1,609,050                  -                                 1,609,050                  
Fundraising revenues 135,743                     -                                 135,743                     
Miscellaneous revenues 11,802                       -                                 11,802                       
Investment return 144,497 -                                 144,497                     
In-kind donations 130,000                     -                                 130,000                     

Total revenues, gains, and other support 4,302,604                  -                                 4,302,604                  

EXPENSES 
Youth services 1,637,862                  -                                 1,637,862                  
Health and wellness 1,747,192                  -                                 1,747,192                  
Community outreach 579,458                     -                                 579,458                     
General and administrative 296,460                     -                                 296,460                     
Fundraising 80,831                       -                                 80,831                       

Total expenses 4,341,803                  -                                 4,341,803                  

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (39,199)                      -                                 (39,199)                      

Net assets, beginning of year 5,179,546                  202,155                     5,381,701                  

Net assets, end of year 5,140,347$                202,155$                   5,342,502$                

 
 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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EXHIBIT C 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 
Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Totals

REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT
Donations 193,967$                   -$                               193,967$                   
Grants 133,460                     -                                 133,460                     
Membership fees 1,962,179                  -                                 1,962,179                  
Program fees 1,553,355                  -                                 1,553,355                  
Fundraising revenues 147,694                     -                                 147,694                     
Miscellaneous revenues 16,632                       -                                 16,632                       
Investment return 115,007                     -                                 115,007                     
In-kind donations 130,000                     -                                 130,000                     

Total revenues, gains, and other support 4,252,294                  -                                 4,252,294                  

EXPENSES 
Youth services 1,530,921                  -                                 1,530,921                  
Health and wellness 1,628,337                  -                                 1,628,337                  
Community outreach 536,225                     -                                 536,225                     
General and administrative 408,911                     -                                 408,911                     
Fundraising 52,455                       -                                 52,455                       

Total expenses 4,156,849                  -                                 4,156,849                  

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 95,445                       -                                 95,445                       

Net assets, beginning of year 5,084,101                  202,155                     5,286,256                  

Net assets, end of year 5,179,546$                202,155$                   5,381,701$                

 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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EXHIBIT D 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 

 Expenses 
 Youth 

Services 
 Health and 
Wellness 

Community 
Outreach

Total Program 
Services 

General and 
Administrative Fundraising

Total 
Supporting 

Services
Total 

Expenses

Gross wages 795,396$         496,430$         378,465$         1,670,291$      423,893$         -$                     423,893$         2,094,184$      
Taxes and benefits 88,965             63,069             32,615             184,649           105,893           -                       105,893           290,542           
Contractual services 17,575             54,603             9,456               81,634             52,729             1,350               54,079             135,713           
Rents 42,709             130,000           -                       172,709           -                       -                       -                       172,709           
Travel and training 10,520             7,484               14,420             32,424             9,647               -                       9,647               42,071             
Utilities 36,958             133,686           37,566             208,210           1,807               -                       1,807               210,017           
Program expenses 128,626           76,392             34,165             239,183           6,726               8,154               14,880             254,063           
Repairs and maintenance 32,193             33,337             41,578             107,108           27,286             -                       27,286             134,394           
IT expenses 3,014               35,520             -                       38,534             53,015             -                       53,015             91,549             
Insurance 91,896             67,028             27,415             186,339           69,646             -                       69,646             255,985           
General and administrative 184,733           21,812             2,158               208,703           -                       -                       -                       208,703           
Provision for credit losses -                       7,467               -                       7,467               -                       -                       -                       7,467               
Depreciation 43,200             262,329           -                       305,529           -                       -                       -                       305,529           
Interest paid -                       -                       -                       -                       50,639             -                       50,639             50,639             
Marketing and fundraising 2,399               5,106               1,620               9,125               7,786               71,327             79,113             88,238             
General and administrative allocation 159,678           352,929           -                       512,607           (512,607)          -                       (512,607)          -                       

Total expenses 1,637,862$      1,747,192$      579,458$         3,964,512$      296,460$         80,831$           377,291$         4,341,803$      

Program Services Supporting Services 

 
 
 
  



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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EXHIBIT E 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 

 

 Expenses 
 Youth 

Services 
 Health and 
Wellness 

Community 
Outreach

Total Program 
Services

General and 
Administrative Fundraising

Total 
Supporting 

Services
Total 

Expenses

Gross wages 777,174$         498,193$         343,200$         1,618,567$      418,377$         -$                     418,377$         2,036,944$      
Taxes and benefits 99,890             56,019             32,590             188,499           80,717             -                       80,717             269,216           
Contractual services 8,572               47,481             3,690               59,743             92,552             1,515               94,067             153,810           
Rents 59,151             130,000           -                       189,151           -                       -                       -                       189,151           
Travel and training 20,345             7,525               17,322             45,192             14,128             -                       14,128             59,320             
Utilities 35,197             156,423           5,245               196,865           1,642               -                       1,642               198,507           
Program expenses 168,529           43,420             26,098             238,047           3,572               6,817               10,389             248,436           
Repairs and maintenance 54,034             84,595             57,100             195,729           4,347               -                       4,347               200,076           
IT expenses 2,458               20,911             6,160               29,529             48,681             -                       48,681             78,210             
Insurance 72,698             38,860             14,752             126,310           54,804             -                       54,804             181,114           
General and administrative 25,793             59,822             1,474               87,089             74,052             -                       74,052             161,141           
Provision for credit losses -                       6,417               -                       6,417               11,162             -                       11,162             17,579             
Depreciation 39,600             212,579           -                       252,179           -                       -                       -                       252,179           
Interest paid -                       -                       -                       -                       54,666             -                       54,666             54,666             
Marketing and fundraising 1,590               4,332               1,000               6,922               5,455               44,123             49,578             56,500             
General and administrative allocation 165,890           261,760           27,594             455,244           (455,244)          -                       (455,244)          -                       

Total expenses 1,530,921$      1,628,337$      536,225$         3,695,483$      408,911$         52,455$           461,366$         4,156,849$      

Program Services Supporting Services 

 
 
 



 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.  
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EXHIBIT F 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Change in net assets (39,199)$          95,445$           
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 305,529           252,179           
Unrealized gain on investments (26,569)            (29,008)            
Realized gain on investments (1,518)              (170)                 
(Increase) decrease in:

Receivables, net (18,571)            (58,536)            
Grants receivable (17,964)            71,148             
Prepaid expenses 17,798             (61,418)            

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable 24,478             24,291             
Accrued liabilities payable 27,928             (1,161)              
Unearned income 52,431             (71,844)            

Net cash provided by operating activities 324,343           220,926           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of investments (3,576)              (4,049)              
Purchase of endowment investments (159)                 (25,190)            
Purchase of property and equipment (75,470)            (189,295)          

Net cash used by investing activities (79,205)            (218,534)          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment of note payable (135,361)          (70,118)            

Net cash used by financing activities (135,361)          (70,118)            

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 109,777           (67,726)            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,120,451        3,188,177        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 3,230,228$      3,120,451$      

Displayed as:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,978,820$      2,869,294$      
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 251,408           251,157           

TOTAL CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,230,228$      3,120,451$      

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE: 
Cash paid during the year for interest 50,639$           54,666$           

December 31,

 
 



 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 
 
NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 Nature of Activities - Mississippi Gulf Coast Young Men's Christian Association, Inc. (the YMCA) 
is a nonprofit corporation organized and chartered by the State of Mississippi in 1975.  The organization is 
a membership association of men, women, and children of all ages, abilities, incomes, races and religions.  
Its mission is to put Christian principles into practice through programs that build healthy spirit, mind, and 
body for all. 
 
 Basis of Accounting - The financial statements of the YMCA have been prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. 
 
 Financial Statement Presentation - The YMCA follows the recommendation of Financial 
Accounting Standards Board’s (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-205, Presentation of 
Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities.  Under FASB ASC 958-205, net assets, revenues, gains, and 
losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions.  Accordingly, 
net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 
 Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not 
subject to donor restrictions.  Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes 
by action of the board of directors.   
 
 Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions.  Some donor-
imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other 
events specified by the donor.  Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor 
stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity.  Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a 
restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the 
resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.  
 
 The YMCA reports gifts of cash and other assets as support with donor restrictions if they are 
received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.  However, donor-restricted 
contributions whose restrictions are met within the same fiscal year are reported as support without donor 
restrictions.  When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose 
restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as "net assets released from restrictions." 
 
 Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, 
the YMCA considers all cash and highly liquid investments with an original maturity date of one year or 
less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash 
equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects or other long-term 
purposes are excluded from this definition. 
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MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PAGE TWO 

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.) 
 
 Receivables - Receivables include outstanding membership dues, contract billings for services 
performed, and other receivables.  The YMCA records receivables at net realizable value using the current 
expected credit loss method.  YMCA management reviews the receivables to arrive at an estimate of the 
likelihood of collection of these accounts. The allowance is based on the YMCA’s historical losses adjusted 
for current economic conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions, and 
any other factors deemed relevant by the YMCA. Receivables are considered delinquent if full principal 
payments are not received in accordance with the contractual terms. It is the YMCA’s policy to charge off 
uncollectible receivables when management determines the receivable will not be collected.  Interest 
income is not accrued on outstanding receivables. 
 
 Grants Receivable - Grants receivable consist of amounts due from various funding sources for 
which the YMCA has completed the requirements of the grant, but payment has not yet been received.  These 
amounts are subject to approval based on programmatic and fiscal review by the granting agencies.  The 
YMCA considers all amounts to be fully collectible, and therefore records these amounts at full value. 
 
 Investments - The YMCA accounts for investments in accordance with FASB ASC 958-320 
Accounting for Investments Held by Not-for-Profit Entities. Under FASB ASC 958-320, investments in 
marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and investments in debt securities are reported at 
fair values in the statements of financial position.  Net investment return or loss is reported in the statement 
of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, 
less external and direct internal investment expenses.  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement 
date.  See Note 5 for discussion of fair value measurements. 
 
 Investment sales and purchases are recorded on a trade-date basis. Dividend income is recorded 
based upon the ex-dividend date, and interest income is recorded as earned on an accrual basis. 
 
 Property and Equipment - Land, buildings, and equipment with an estimated useful life of more 
than one year and valued at over $1,000 are recorded at cost if purchased, or at estimated fair value on 
the date of donation if donated. Operating lease right-of-use assets are amortized over the term of the 
lease.  Property and equipment (other than land) are depreciated using the straight-line method over 
estimated useful lives as follows: 
 
 Buildings and improvements      5 - 39 years 
 Furniture and equipment      3 - 10 years 
 Vehicles       5 - 10 years  
 
 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PAGE THREE 

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.) 
 
 Equipment Acquired with Federal Funds - The funds used to purchase these assets are subject 
to grant restrictions.  Title on these assets may revert to the awarding agency if certain grant restrictions 
are not met and therefore these assets are not depreciated.  
 
 Revenue Recognition - The YMCA follows FASB ASC Topic 605: Revenue Recognition and Topic 
606: Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 
 
 Contributions are recognized as revenue when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional 
promise to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received.  Conditional promises to give, that is, 
those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. 
 
 Membership fees and program fees are recognized over the membership or program period. 
Payments are required at the start of the membership or program period; however, fees may be paid on a 
quarterly, semi-annual, or annual basis.  Amounts received in advance are deferred to the applicable period 
and recorded as unearned income in the statement of financial position.  The YMCA’s policy requires a 30- 
day notice to cancel a membership.  In the event of a membership cancellation, amounts paid in advance 
would be returned to the canceling member. 
 
 Special events revenue is comprised of an exchange element based upon the direct benefits 
donors receive and a contribution element for the difference.  The YMCA recognizes special events revenue 
equal to the fair value of direct benefits to donors when the special event takes place.  The YMCA 
recognizes the contribution element of special event revenue immediately, unless there is a right of return 
if the special event does not take place.  
 
 A portion of revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, 
which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowance qualifying 
expenses.  Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the YMCA has incurred expenses in 
compliance with specific contract or grant provisions.  Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying 
expenses are reported as refundable advances in the statement of financial position.  
 
 Contributed Services and Facilities - Contributions of services and facilities, if any, are recorded 
at their estimated fair values on the date the contribution is received. 
 
 Donated Assets - It is the YMCA’s policy to record unconditional donations of real property and 
other long lived assets at fair value when received with the values established by a competent appraisal. 
In the event they will be used by the YMCA, these assets are depreciated as noted above.   
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MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PAGE FOUR 

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.) 
 
In the event these items will be held for sale, the items are reported as “Assets held for sale”, and they are 
not depreciated.  Any gain or loss on these items is recorded at the time of sale or disposal. 
 
Expense Allocation - Expenses are allocated to the various functional categories based on the purpose 
achieved by each expenditure.  Payroll expenses of employees whose time may benefit more than one 
activity are allocated based on percentage of time devoted to each function, where it is feasible to track this 
activity.  Expenses of the administrative offices, general administrative staff, and other similar expenses 
are allocated in accordance with a written cost allocation plan. 
  
 Expense Classifications: 
 

Youth Services - expenses related to the YMCA’s extensive youth programs.  These programs 
include before and after school camps, school age child summer camp, preschool, youth sports, 
and child watch. 
 
Health and Wellness - expenses related to the YMCA’s many fitness, wellness, and exercise 
programs.  These programs include aquatics, fitness, and aerobics programs. 
 
Community Outreach - expenses related to grant funded programs which help to enhance the 
community as a whole.  These programs include Adolescent Opportunity Program and Community 
Youth Career Development Center. 
 
General and Administrative - all expenses required to conduct the affairs of the YMCA which are 
not allocable to other functional areas. 
 
Fundraising - expenses related to development and public relations efforts. 

 
 Income Taxes - The YMCA is exempt from income taxes according to provisions of Section 
501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and, therefore, no provision for federal income taxes has been 
recorded.  In addition, the YMCA has been classified by the Internal Revenue Service as an organization 
that is not a private foundation and qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction. 
 
 Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period.  Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used. 
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont.) 
 

 Subsequent Events - Subsequent to the statement of financial position date, the Organization’s 
Board of Directors approved a capital construction project to enhance and expand programmatic space and 
services. The project is currently estimated to cost approximately $3.5 million, with an anticipated 
completion date in Spring 2026. This planned activity is considered a non-recognized subsequent event 
under accounting standards for nonprofit organizations, as the decision and underlying conditions occurred 
after the reporting period and do not reflect circumstances that existed as of the statement of financial 
position date. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to the accompanying financial statements. The 
Organization will continue to assess the project’s financial impact and monitor progress as development 
advances. Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 4, 2025, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 

 
NOTE 2 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY  
 
 Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting 
their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following: 
 

2024 2023
Cash and cash equivalents 2,978,820$      2,869,294$      
Receivables, net 127,750 109,179
Grants receivable 17,964             -                       
Investments - without donor restrictions 186,743 156,022

Total 3,311,277$      3,134,495$      

December 31,

 
 
 General expenses include administrative and general expenses expected to be paid in the 
subsequent year.  As part of the YMCA’s liquidity management plan, cash is maintained in interest bearing 
and non-interest-bearing cash accounts at local banking institutions.  In addition, excess cash may be 
invested in mutual funds and certificates of deposit at the discretion of the board of directors. 
 
 
 

(This Space Intentionally Left Blank) 
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 3 - RECEIVABLES AND UNEARNED INCOME 
 
 Receivables consist of the following: 

2024 2023

Member receivables 68,282$       17,778$       
Program receivables 91,190 102,483
Allowance for credit losses (31,722)        (11,082)        

Total 127,750$     109,179$     

December 31,

 
 The change in the allowance for credit losses for receivables is as follows: 

2024 2023

Allowance for credit losses, beginning of year 11,082$       81,877$       
Provision for expected credit losses 28,107         17,579         
Writeoffs charged against allowance (7,467)          (88,374)        

Allowance for credit losses, end of year 31,722$       11,082$       

December 31,

 
 

 Unearned income consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Unearned membership fees 35,373$       32,595$       
Unearned program fees 2,504 12,064
Unearned grant 59,213 -                   

Total 97,090$       44,659$       

December 31,

 
 

(This Space Intentionally Left Blank) 
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS 
 
 Investments are stated at fair value and consist of the following: 
 

December 31, 2024 Cost Market Value

Unrealized 
Appreciation 

(Depreciation)

Mutual funds 43,438$         171,182$       127,744$           
Corporate bonds 58,114           45,561           (12,553)              
Community Foundation endowment 25,000           26,821           1,821                 

Total 126,552$       243,564$       117,012$           

 

December 31, 2023 Cost Market Value

Unrealized 
Appreciation 

(Depreciation)

Mutual funds 41,817$         139,151$       97,334$             
Corporate bonds 55,884           46,871           (9,013)                
Community Foundation endowment 25,000           25,720           720                    

Total 122,701$       211,742$       89,041$             

 
 
NOTE 5 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
 FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, establishes a framework for measuring fair value.  That 
framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure 
fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3).  The three levels of this 
fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows: 
 

Level 1 - Valuation is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

 
Level 2 - Valuation is based on inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.    
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 5 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Cont.) 

 
The valuation may be based on quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted 
prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, inputs other than quoted prices 
that are observable for the asset or liability or can be corroborated by observable market data for 
substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 
Level 3 - Valuation is based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity 
and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.  Level 3 assets and liabilities include 
financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow 
methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which determination of fair value 
requires significant management judgment or estimation. 
 

 The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques used maximize 
the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There have been no changes in 
the valuation methodologies or techniques used at December 31, 2024 and 2023.   
 
 A significant portion of the YMCA’s investment assets are classified within level 1 because they 
comprise funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values.  The YMCA also 
invests in fixed income securities primarily consisting of corporate bonds which are valued by the custodians 
of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rate, and market-
rate assumptions and are classified within level 2. The beneficial interest in assets held by the Community 
Foundation is reported at the fair market value of the underlying assets, as reported by the Community 
Foundation, which is considered a level 3 measurement.  
 
 Fair value of assets measured on a recurring basis are as follows: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual funds 171,182$   -$               -$               171,182$   
Corporate bonds -                 45,561       -                 45,561       
Community Foundation endowment -                 -                 26,821       26,821       

Total 171,182$   45,561$     26,821$     243,564$   

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2024

 
 
 

(Table Continued On Next Page)  
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 5 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Cont.) 

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Mutual funds 139,151$   -$               -$               139,151$   
Corporate bonds -                 46,871       -                 46,871       
Community Foundation endowment -                 -                 25,720       25,720       

Total 139,151$   46,871$     25,720$     211,742$   

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2023

 
 
NOTE 6 - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ASSETS HELD BY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
 
 The YMCA has established an endowment fund with the Gulf Coast Community Foundation (the 
Community Foundation). Pursuant to this funding agreement, this funding is a long-term fund held and 
managed by the Community Foundation on behalf of the YMCA. The YMCA may elect to receive annual 
distributions as defined in the agreement, but the fund is owned by the Community Foundation on behalf of 
the YMCA. In determining the annual distribution amount to be paid from the endowment funds, the 
Community Foundation’s Board of Directors may consider the expected total return on the fund’s investments, 
the desirability of maintaining the value of these funds, and any other factors that it deems relevant. All 
distributions from the Community Foundation may be used as deemed necessary by the YMCA in order to 
support the ongoing operations. Any change in the fair value of the beneficial interest is reported in the 
statement of activities. 
 
 The change in the beneficial interest in assets held by Community Foundation was as follows: 

2024 2023

Endowment, beginning of year 25,720$           -$                     
Contributions -                       25,000             
Net appreciation of beneficial interest in assets

 held by Community Foundation 1,101               720                  

Endowment, end of year 26,821$           25,720$           

December 31,
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NOTE 7 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS  
 
 Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Wyman Fund 30,000$       30,000$       
Federal equipment 172,155       172,155       

Total 202,155$     202,155$     

December 31,

 
 The Wyman Fund is donor-restricted and perpetual in nature.  Future earnings in excess of $30,000 
may be used by the YMCA as it, in its discretion, determines best meets the needs and benefits envisioned 
by the donor. 
 
 
NOTE 8 - LEASES 
 
 The YMCA follows guidance under FASB Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, Leases 
(Topic 842), which requires leases with durations greater than 12 months to be recognized on the statement 
of financial position.  For any leases with terms less than 12 months, the YMCA follows the guidance in ASC 
842-20-25-2.  The YMCA classifies these leases as short-term leases and does not record the related assets 
or liabilities.  
 
 The YMCA leases property under an operating lease agreement. Because this lease has terms 
greater than 12 months, the YMCA records the related assets and obligations at the present value of total 
lease payments over the term of the lease.  The YMCA does not separate lease and non-lease components 
of contracts.  The YMCA uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate to discount the lease payments due 
to the lease agreement not including a readily determinable implicit interest rate. 
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 8 - LEASES (Cont.) 
 
 The following table presents the lease related assets and liabilities at December 31: 

Financial Position 
 Classification 2024 2023

Assets:
Operating lease Property and equipment 245,369$     361,105$     

Total lease assets 245,369$     361,105$     

Liabilities:
Current:

Operating lease Current portion of operating
lease liability 115,736$     120,308$     

Noncurrent:
Operating lease Long-term operating

lease liability 129,633       240,797       

Total lease liabilities 245,369$     361,105$     

Weighted-average remaining term: 
Operating leases 2 years 2 years

Weighted-average discount rate:
Operating leases 3.95% 3.95%  

 
 The following table presents information related to lease expense for the operating leases: 

 

2024 2023

Operating lease 130,000$         130,000$         
Short-term leases 59,151             59,151             

Total lease expense 189,151$         189,151$         

December 31,
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YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 
 
 
NOTE 8 - LEASES (Cont.) 
 
 Operating lease expense for each of the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $130,000. 
The operating lease expense is included in health and wellness expenses in the statement of activities. Cash 
paid for amounts included in measurement of the operating lease liability for each of the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $130,000. 
 
  
 Maturities of Lease Liabilities - The following table reconciles the undiscounted minimum lease 
payment amounts to the operating lease liability recorded on the statement of financial position:  
 

Year Ending December 31, Amount

2025 130,000$         
2026 130,000           

Total minimum lease payments 260,000           
    Less: Present value adjustment (14,631)            
      Present value of minimum lease payments 245,369           
    Less: Current lease obligation (115,736)          

         Long-term lease obligation 129,633$         

 
 
NOTE 9 – LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
 The YMCA has a note payable to First Bank and Trust, with a maturity of May 2031 and an interest 
rate of 3.95%.  Interest and principal payments totaling $10,994 are due monthly with a balloon payment of 
approximately $602,000 due at maturity. As part of the loan agreement, the YMCA must keep a minimum of 
$250,000 on deposit with First Bank and Trust.  The note payable balance as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 
was $1,206,538 and $1,288,493, respectively. 
 

 
(This Space Intentionally Left Blank) 
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NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM DEBT (Cont.) 
 
 The YMCA has a Small Business Administration loan, which matures May 2051.  The loan is 
unsecured and bears interest at a rate of 2.75%.  Payments of principal and interest totaling $641 are due 
monthly.  The balance of the note at December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $92,107 and $145,513, respectively. 
 
 The future maturities of long-term debt are as follows: 
 

Years Ending December 31, Amount

2025 91,162$           
2026 94,727             
2027 98,434             
2028 102,286           
2029 106,292           
Thereafter 805,744           

              Total 1,298,645$      

 
 

 Interest expense was $50,639 and $54,666 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
 
 
NOTE 10 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
 During the year ended December 31, 2023, the YMCA paid $130,401 for insurance coverage to a 
company which is owned by a member of the Board of Directors. During the year ended December 31, 2024, 
the individual was no longer a member of the Board of Directors. 
 
 
NOTE 11 - COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
 
 The YMCA administers a structured paid time off policy for all full-time employees.  Under the policy, 
employees accrue a certain amount of paid time off each pay period, based on length of service.  The policy 
also allows individuals to carry over unused time to be used in subsequent years, within certain limits.  At 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the liability for this unused time totaled $26,015 and $17,739, respectively. 
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NOTE 12 - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
 The YMCA offers a defined contribution retirement plan to all employees who work at least 1,000 
hours in each of two years.  The plan operates under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code.  All eligible 
employees are required to participate in the shared plan.  For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
the YMCA contributed 10.00% of the employee’s compensation.  Employees are immediately vested in all 
contributions.  Retirement plan costs for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, totaled $55,087 and 
$63,515, respectively. 
 
 
NOTE 13 - DONATED SERVICES OF VOLUNTEERS 
 
 The YMCA receives significant donated services from volunteers which are not recorded in the 
financial statements, as these services do not meet the required criteria for recognition.  Any donated services 
which meet the required criteria would be recorded as donation revenue and a corresponding expense in the 
statement of activities.  There were no such services recorded for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023. 
 
 
NOTE 14 - CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK 
 
 Financial instruments which potentially subject the YMCA to concentration of credit risk consist 
primarily of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable.  The YMCA maintains its cash balances in 
several financial institutions in south Mississippi that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) up to $250,000.  At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the YMCA had $2,449,357 and $2,376,546, 
respectively, on deposit with financial institutions in excess of FDIC insured limits.  
 
 Credit risk for accounts receivable is concentrated since substantially all of the balances are due from 
individuals in the same geographic region.  The outstanding balance of accounts receivable, net of allowance 
for credit losses, as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is $127,750 and $109,179, respectively.  The YMCA 
does not require collateral on its outstanding receivables and has not incurred any material credit losses 
historically.  
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NOTE 15 - UNRECORDED ASSETS 
 
 The YMCA has access to a percentage of funds held by the Gulf Coast Community Foundation 
(Community Foundation). The funds were created to benefit specific programs of the YMCA; however, 
because the Community Foundation has ultimate variance power and the assets are in a donor-advised fund, 
the YMCA cannot record these assets as its own.  At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the full value of these 
funds totaled $32,109 and $29,114, respectively, and the spendable balance available to the YMCA totaled 
$367 for both December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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